File # 2780291

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHIGLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

INTHE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTQR
YEHIGLE DEALERS ACT.2002.5.0. 2002, ¢ 30, $ch. B

BETWEEN:
REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEMICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
w griek -

BRAVO AUTO SALES
« and «

IMAD AL-HADDAD

Bravo Auto Sales and Imad Al-Haddad have breached the following:
Section 4 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08 . ,
Section 8 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT
The parties to this proceeding agree that:

- 1. Bravo Auto Sales Lid, (the "Dealer”) was first registered as a motor vehiole dealer in or
around May 2000, S‘Al—Haddad")' was firat registéred as a motor vehicle salesperson in
o; tela‘mgd iu‘lay 2000, At all material times, Al-Haddad was the sole officar and director
of the Dealer,

S

Registrant’s initiala
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Direct Correspondence with Dealer:

2. By emall dated Februa{ry 12, 2015, 4 representative of the Registrar reminded the Dealer
of its obligation to disclose in advertisernents the maximum individual claim limit, where
applicable, of any warranty included with vehicle pirchase.

3.. By email dated March 4, 2015, a representative of the Registrar rerninded the Dealer of
its obligation to disclose in advertisements the maximum individual claim limit, where
applicable, of any warranty tncfude_d with vehicle purchase.

4. By email dated March 25, 2015, a representative of the Registrar reminded the Dealer of
its obligation to disclose in advertisetments the maximum individual clisim limit, where
applicable, of any warranly included with vehicle purchase.

5. On or about May 4™ 2015, a representative of the Registrar conflirmed with Al-Haddad
- tt:jat soime of the above mentiohed emails had been received regarding non-cormpliant
advertising. '

© 6, Between on or about Aprif 4™, 2015 and on or about April 26", 2015, advertisements
were pasted by of on behalf of the Dealer which did not include the term and maxirum
claim limit or a two year warranty Included in the purchase price. This is contrary to
section 36(14) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and 9 of the Code of Ethics,

'By failing to'comply with the folibwing sactions of the Motor Vehiole Dealers Act, 2002
Regulation 333/08 -

36. Advertising

(14} An adiertisemant that indicates that an extended warranty Is included with the
purchase of a motor vehicle shall indicate, in a élear, comprehansible and prominant -
manner, the term of the warranty and the maximum individual claim limits, if any, for the
warranty

itis thereby agreed that the Dealer and Al-Haddad have breached the following sactions of the
Code of Ethics, as set out in Regulation 332/08:

4. A regjistrant shall be clear and fruthful in desariblng the features, benafits and prices
connected with the motor vehicles in which the registrant trades and in explaiing the
+ . preducts, services, programs and prices connectad with thoge vehicles, :

9. In carrylng oh business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that,
having regard to alt of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful,
dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant.

| S

Registrant's Initigls
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JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY;

1. The Dealer agraes to pay a fine in the amount of $1,250.00 within 90 days of the date of the

2,

3.

Discipline Committea Order,

Al-Haddad agrees to successfully complete the OMVIC certification .oaqme-(the
“course”) within 120 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Ordar,

The Dealer is ordéred to offer all current and future 'sales staif the opportunity to
comiplete the course. Current sales staff will be offered the course within 90 days of the
date of the Discipline Comimittee Order. Future sales staff will be offered the course
within 90 of be retained in this capacity. The Dealer will incur all costs associated with
this. It is understood batwaen the parties this clause does not apply to sales staff who
have completed the course or who are otherwise required to do so pursuant to the Act,

The Dealer agrees to compiy with the Act and Standards of Business Practice, s may
be amended from time to time, :

Sw

Ragletrant's Initials
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Ry signatuve belovw, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty outlined
herein and agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that | exerclaed my right to be
-rapresented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent

to waive the requirementfor a hearing and to request an Order from the Chalr of the
Discipline Committee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts ani Panaity as a final
setiemant of this matter, .

DATED AT XS icgmnaTHIS._ O™ DAY OF RS, 2015

Qv S ay,

T
{Imag Al-Haddad

DATED AT\“&’&%% THIS, D™\ DAY OF_“SOMaS ., 2015

1 have the authoritydo bind the corporation:
Bravo Auto Sales
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Ey signature helow the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final Went of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity.

. } L & VarZa
DATED AT SSSSRSasegHIS_O=c  pavor = \;:\»gm | 2015

A

Mary Jan h, . .
Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002.

Pursuant to Rule 1,07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Parties identified above: -

DATED AT ZOVICILM THIS QQ DAY OF__ ~OUAe_, 2016

sty

Ga;thérina ébultney/
Chair, Discipline Commitiee of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council
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